Coho and Steelhead Restoration Project
Annual Section 10 Permit Data Report
June 30, 1997 – July 1, 1998
Gregory G. Brown
Fisheries Biologist/Hydrologic Specialist
Kenneth N. Kundargi
Fisheries Biologist
David J. Manning

Point Reyes National Seashore   Golden Gate National Recreation Area
CSRP Electrofishing Log     30 June 1997 – 1 July1998
 Pine Gulch
 Unit Number  42
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibility Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 10/20/1997 R PG-01-8 8 12 No mortalities
 Pass 1 Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time  243
 Setting E3
 Volts  200
 Pulse Frequency (Hz) 20
 Pulse Width (ms) 2
 Pine Gulch
 Unit Number  55
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibility Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 10/20/1997 FW PG-01-10 10 Dead cottids difficult to net.  Fish response the same between 200 and
 Pass 1 Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time  875 843 530
 Setting E3 E3 E3
 Volts  200 300 300
 Pulse Frequency (Hz) 20 20 30
 Pulse Width (ms) 2 2 1
  Page 6 of 19
Point Reyes National Seashore   Golden Gate National Recreation Area
CSRP Electrofishing Log     30 June 1997 – 1 July1998
 Pine Gulch
 Unit Number  65
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibility Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 10/21/1997 R PG-01-11 11 1 11 Good immobilization of fish, no mortalities, no apparent injury
 Pass 1 Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time  588 593 451
 Setting F3 F3 F3
 Volts  300 300 300
 Pulse Frequency (Hz) 30 30 30
 Pulse Width (ms) 2 2 2
 Pine Gulch
 Unit Number  74
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibility Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 10/21/1997 FW PG-01-12 12 1 11 No mortalities, good immobilization of fish.  No change in effectiveness
 Pass 1 Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time  395 397 310
 Setting F3 F4 F4
 Volts  300 300 300
 Pulse Frequency (Hz) 30 30 30
 Pulse Width (ms) 2 4 4
  Page 7 of 19
Point Reyes National Seashore   Golden Gate National Recreation Area
CSRP Electrofishing Log     30 June 1997 – 1 July1998
 Pine Gulch
 Unit Number  80
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibility Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 10/21/1997 R PG-01-13 13 No mortalities
 Pass 1 Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time  458 391 345
 Setting F4 F4 F4
 Volts  300 300 300
 Pulse Frequency (Hz) 30 30 30
 Pulse Width (ms) 4 4 4
 Pine Gulch
 Unit Number  100
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibility Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 10/21/1997 R PG-01-16 16 11
 Pass 1 Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time  448 375 305
 Setting F4 F4 F4
 Volts  300 300 300
 Pulse Frequency (Hz) 30 30 30
 Pulse Width (ms) 4 4 4
  Page 8 of 19
Point Reyes National Seashore   Golden Gate National Recreation Area
CSRP Electrofishing Log     30 June 1997 – 1 July1998
 Pine Gulch
 Unit Number  114
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibi lity Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 10/21/1997 R PG-01-18 18 11
 Pass 1 Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time  74
 Setting F3
 Volts  300
 Pulse Frequency (Hz) 30
 Pulse Width (ms) 2
 Pine Gulch
 Unit Number  124
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibility Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 10/21/1997 FW PG-01-20 20 11 No mortalities or injury.
 Pass 1 Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time  499 482 500
 Setting F3 F3 F3
 Volts  300 300 300
 Pulse Frequency (Hz) 30 30 30
 Pulse Width (ms) 2 2 2
  Page 9 of 19
Point Reyes National Seashore   Golden Gate National Recreation Area
CSRP Electrofishing Log     30 June 1997 – 1 July1998
 Pine Gulch
 Unit Number  128
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibility Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 10/21/1997 R PG-01-20 20 11
 Pass 1 Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time  129 99
 Setting F3 F3
 Volts  300 300
 Pulse Frequency (Hz) 30 30
 Pulse Width (ms) 2 2
 Pine Gulch
 Unit Number  140
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibility Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 10/22/1997 FW PG-01-22 22 10 No mortalities or injuries.
 Pass 1 Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time  484 393 338
 Setting F3 F3 F3
 Volts  300 300 300
 Pulse Frequency (Hz) 30 30 30
 Pulse Width (ms) 2 2 2
  Page 10 of 19
Point Reyes National Seashore   Golden Gate National Recreation Area
CSRP Electrofishing Log     30 June 1997 – 1 July1998
 Pine Gulch
 Unit Number  145
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibility Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 10/22/1997 R PG-01-22 22 10 1 No mortalities associated with electrofishing.  One steelhead YOY
 Pass 1 Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time  419
 Setting F3
 Volts  300
 Pulse Frequency (Hz) 30
 Pulse Width (ms) 2
 Pine Gulch
 Unit Number  162
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibility Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 10/22/1997 SC PG-01-25 25 10 three sh yoy mortalities associated with murky water.  Otherwise
 Pass 1  Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time  1304 1273 950
 Setting F3 F3 F3
 Volts  300 300 300
 Pulse Frequency (Hz) 30 30 30
 Pulse Width (ms) 2 2 2
  Page 11 of 19
Point Reyes National Seashore   Golden Gate National Recreation Area
CSRP Electrofishing Log     30 June 1997 – 1 July1998
 Pine Gulch
 Unit Number  165
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibility Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 10/22/1997 R PG-01-25 25 10 No mortalities or injuries.
 Pass 1 Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time  262 358
 Setting F3 F3
 Volts  300 300
 Pulse Frequency (Hz) 30 30
 Pulse Width (ms) 2 2
 Pine Gulch
 Unit Number  178
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibility Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 10/22/1997 R PG-01-27 27 10 No mortalities or injuries.
 Pass 1 Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time  318
 Setting F3
 Volts  300
 Pulse Frequency (Hz) 30
 Pulse Width (ms) 2
  Page 12 of 19
Point Reyes National Seashore   Golden Gate National Recreation Area
CSRP Electrofishing Log     30 June 1997 – 1 July1998
 Pine Gulch
 Unit Number  179
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibility Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 10/22/1997 PL PG-01-27 27 10 One sh yoy injured by electrofishing.  No other apparent injuries.
 Pass 1 Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time  623 434 416
 Setting F3 F3 F3
 Volts  300 300 300
 Pulse Frequency (Hz) 30 30 30
 Pulse Width (ms) 2 2 2
 Pine Gulch
 Unit Number  184
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibility Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 10/23/1997 FW PG-01-28 28 No mortalities or injury.
 Pass 1 Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time  415 260 234
 Setting F3 F3 F3
 Volts  300 300 300
 Pulse Frequency (Hz) 30 30 30
 Pulse Width (ms) 2 2 2
  Page 13 of 19
Point Reyes National Seashore   Golden Gate National Recreation Area
CSRP Electrofishing Log     30 June 1997 – 1 July1998
 Pine Gulch
 Unit Number  194
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibility Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 10/23/1997 R PG-01-29 29 No mortalities or injury.
 Pass 1 Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time  351 263 310
 Setting F3 F3 F3
 Volts  300 300 300
 Pulse Frequency (Hz) 30 30 30
 Pulse Width (ms) 2 2 2
 Pine Gulch
 Unit Number  207
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibility Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 10/27/1997 MC PG-01-31 31 10 1 Excellent galvanotaxis, no mortalities or injuries.
 Pass 1 Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time  831 860 713
 Setting F4 F4 F4
 Volts  400 400 400
 Pulse Frequency (Hz) 30 30 30
 Pulse Width (ms) 4 4 4
  Page 14 of 19
Point Reyes National Seashore   Golden Gate National Recreation Area
CSRP Electrofishing Log     30 June 1997 – 1 July1998
 Pine Gulch
 Unit Number  209
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibility Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 10/27/1997 R PG-01-32 32 10 One juvenile sculpin mortality otherwise good fish response.
 Pass 1 Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time  264 239
 Setting F4 F4
 Volts  300 300
 Pulse Frequency (Hz) 30 30
 Pulse Width (ms) 4 4
 Pine Gulch
 Unit Number  213
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibility Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 10/27/1997 FW PG-01-32 32 Two sh yoy mortalities.  Too much effort -abundant sculpin-should have
 Pass 1 Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time  506 466
 Setting F4 F4
 Volts  300 200
 Pulse Frequency (Hz) 30 30
 Pulse Width (ms) 4 4
  Page 15 of 19
Point Reyes National Seashore   Golden Gate National Recreation Area
CSRP Electrofishing Log     30 June 1997 – 1 July1998
 Pine Gulch
 Unit Number  236
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibility Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 10/27/1997 R PG-01-36 36 No mortalities or injury.
 Pass 1 Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time  366 373
 Setting F4 F4
 Volts  200 200
 Pulse Frequency (Hz) 30 30
 Pulse Width (ms) 4 4
 Pine Gulch
 Unit Number  256
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibility Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 10/27/1997 R PG-01-38 38 No mortalities or injury.
 Pass 1 Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time  413
 Setting F4
 Volts  200